

## Oasis Star Limited

c/o 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Allied Kajima Building, 138 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

Tel: (852) 2533-3233 Fax: (852) 2511-5878

То	. Australian Scourities Exchange - Market Announcements Office	TELEMESSAGE
Fax No	: (61) 2 9347 0005	Date : 17th July, 2015
cc	PBD Developments Limited  - Mr. Hai-Young Lu Mr. Edwin Lo / Ms. Cindy Yung	Ref : HCS-CY-150160
From	: Tao Tsan Sang	Page : 8

Re: PBD Developments Limited ("PBD")

- Notice of Initial Substantial Holder (Form 603)

In compliance with the Corporations Act 2001, we fax herewith for your filing a Notice of Initial Substantial Holder (Form 603) dated 17<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 in respect of our interests in the shares of PBD as at 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 for your kind attention.

Should you require any additional information, please feel free to contact our Ms. Cindy Yung at (852) 2519-2212.

Yours faithfully, For and on behalf of Oasis Star Limited

78-3-

Tao Tson Sang Director

Encl.

603	pega_1(2	_16_July_2001

#### Form 603 Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

### Notice of Initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	PBD Developmente Umited
AONIARSM	ACN 009 134 114
Details of substantial holder (1) Name ACMARSN (if applicable)	Ossis Star Limited (and each of the entities listed in Annexum *A*)
The holder became a substantial holder	on 16 <sup>th</sup> July, 2015

## 2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes affeched to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
Fully paid ordinary singres	1,292,591,458	1,202,591,459	19.90%

#### 3. Dotalla of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

-,,		
Holder of relevant interest	Mature of refevent interest (7)	Class and number of securities
Casts Star Limined (and each of the		Fully peld ordinary shares 1,292,591,459
		Fully paid ordinary shares 1,292,591,459

### 4. Datails of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant Interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (6)	Cists and number of securities
Osels Star Limited (and each of the entities listed in Amazure "A")		Sociose Lieber CMCNTS ACS	Fully paid ordinary shares 1,292,691,459

### 5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 2 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is so follows:

Holder of refevent	Date of acquisition	Considera	Class and number	
Interest		Cash	Non-cash	of securities
Omale Star Limited (and each of the entities fisted in Annarure "A")	15 <sup>th</sup> July, 2015	A\$19,388,871,89	nia	Fully paid ordinary afteres 1,282,591,459

8 page 2/2 16 July 2001

# Associates

The Harons the persons named in personable above are associates of the substantial bolder are as follows:

Each of the emilies listed in Armexure "A" Holders of a controlling interest in Casts Star	Name and ACN/ARSN (IT applicable)	
Holders of a controlling interest in Quels Star Limited		

## Addrosses

The eddresses of parsons named in this form are as follows:

Sun Hung Kai Investment Services Limited	Tien An Chine Investments Company Limited	Tian An Asset Investments Company Limited	Opsie Star Limited	Name
Sun Hung Kel Investment Services United 42 <sup>rd</sup> Floor, Lee Garden One, 33 Hysen Avenue, Geography Bay, Hong Kong	Tien An China Investments Company Limited 22 <sup>rd</sup> Floor, Affed Kalima Building, 198 Gloucester Road, Wandhai, Hong Kong	iten An Asset Investments Company Unrited 22" Floor, Alled Kallma Building, 138 Cipucaster Road, Wandrel, Hong Kong	22 <sup>rd</sup> Floor, Alied Kellme Building, 136 Glovossier Road, Wanchal, Hong Kong	Address.

# 

print rains

TAO TSAN SANG

**Capacity** 

DIRECTOR

sign (hora

OASIS STAR

Authorized Signature(s)

1

17<sup>th</sup> July, 2018

りまれつにつぎる

- 3 If there are a number of eubstantiet holders with similar or related relevant interests (ap. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and instead of an equity track), the names could be included in a number to the form. If the prievant interests of a group of persons are expentially similar, they may be retained to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the mambership of each group, with the number and addresses of members is clearly est out in paragraph 7 of the form.

  See the definition of "essociate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- **3 B** See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671 ${\it B}(7)$  of the Corporations Act 2001
- 3 The voting starte of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- Ī The folial number of votes effeched to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the parson or an associate has a relevant interest in.
- The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or acheme multiplied by 100
- 33 include details of:
- 3 ery relevant agreement or other dicomytences by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 67 (8(4) applies, a copy of any document sating out the forms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving field and expansite details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, and contract, and acquired, must accompany this form, together with a written statement cartifying this contract, adhere or arrangement, and
- 9 erty qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposed of the recurifies to which the relevant interest retake (indicating clearly the particular securifies to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- If the substantial incider is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. If the relevant interest effect because of an option) write "unknown."
- 3 8 Details of the consideration must include any and all banefits, moneys and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquirition. Details must be included by the banefit is conditioned on the happaring or not of a confingency. Details must be included of any banefit paid on behalf of the adectantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquiritions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

## ANNEXURE "A" TO FORM 603

This is Annexure "A" of 1 page referred to in Form 803 -- Notice of Initial Substantial Holder in respect of PBD Developments Limited ACN 009 134 114 signed by me and dated 17th July, 2015.

3ignature				
	print name 	TAO TSAN SANG	capacity	DIRECTOR
	sign here	OASIS STAR LIMITED  Authorized Signature(s)	date.	17 <sup>th</sup> July, 2015

- 1. Tian An China Investments Company Limited (TACI)
- 2. Tian An Asset Investments Company Limited (TAAI)
- 3. Ossis Star Limited (OSL)
- 4. Each other related body corporate of TACI, TAAI and OSL.

## ANNEXURE "B" TO FORM 603

This is Armexure "B" of 4 pages referred to in Form 803 – Notice of Initial Substantial Holder in respect of PBD Developments Limited ACN 009 134 114 signed by me and dated 17<sup>th</sup> July, 2015.

The offer letter comprising of 2 pages is a true and correct copy of the offer letter dated 15th July, 2015 from Mulpha Strategic Limited.

The acceptance letter comprising of 1 page is a true and correct copy of the acceptance letter dated 15th July, 2015 from Carlis Star Limited.

pdnt name	DIAS MAST CAT	capacity	DIRECTOR
នktri here	OASIS STAR LIMITED  Authorized Signature(a)	distrib	17 <sup>18</sup> July, 2015



## MULPHA STRATEGIC LIMITED (117239)

Correspondence Address, PHI, Menara Masiajaya, Nr. 12A, Jaine Phi 72 Meriana Parmaceara, 47810 Petaling Joys, Scienger Datal Charatel: (1683) 7718 6538 East (1683) 7718 6563 Peristered Address; C O Bra. 72 Chalgener Chambers, Road Town, Turicla, Biblick Vingin Islanda

15th July, 2015

Oasis Star Limited 22/F, Allied Kajima Building 138 Gloucester Road Wanchai, Hong Kong

Dear Sirs,

### SALE OF PBD DEVELOPMENTS LTD SHARES

We hereby offer to sell to you 1,292,591,459 shares of PBD DEVELOPMENTS LTD (ISIN:AU000000PBD3) ("PBD Shares") at the price of A\$0.015 per share for a total consideration AUD19,388,871.89 ("Payment Consideration"). Payment is to be made on 16 July 2015 in HKD equivalent of the Payment Consideration based on the agreed AUD/HKD exchange rate of AUD1:HKD5.7831 amounting to HKD112,127,785.03 ("HKD Payment Consideration").

Please remit the HKD Payment Consideration stated above to the banking accounts detailed as follows:-

Receiver's Correspondent	
Beneficiary Bank	
Beneficiary Name	: Mulpha Strategic Limited
Remittance Information	

Please confirm your acceptance of this offer by sending to us your letter of acceptance together with your instructions on the delivery of the PBD Shares. The PBD Shares are currently held on our behalf by UBS AG ("UBS AG"). Upon receipt of your letter of acceptance, we will issue a letter of instruction to UBS AG as per sample attached, prior to your remittance of the HKD Payment Consideration as stated above.

For your information, the contact person at UBS AG is as follows:

Name:
Dept;
Tel:
Email:

Yours faithfully, for and on behalf of

**MULPHA STRATEGIC LIMITED** 

David Choa Der Huey

cc. UBS AG

Lim Say Kien

15 July 2015	
UBS AG	
Attn:	
Dear Sirs,	
We have agreed to sell 1,292,591,459 shares of PBD DEVELOPMENTS LTD (ISIN : ("PBD Shares") to Casis Star Limited at the price of A\$0.015 per share for a total consideration of AUD19,388,871,89 ("Payment Consideration"). Payment is to be made on 16 July 2015 in the MKI equivalent of the Payment Consideration amounting to HKD112,127,785.03 ("HKD Payment Consideration")	
Broker Name:  A/C No.:  A/C Name: Sun Hung Kai investment Services Lir Settlement Agent:  Settlement PID	n <u>ited</u>
Please contact; Name: <u>Tao Tsan Sang</u> Tel: <u>(852) 25333212</u> Email: <u>sunnytao@tiananchina.com</u>	
Yours faithfully, for and on behalf of MULPHA STRATEGIC LIMITED	
David Choa Der Huey	Lim Say Kien

#### Oasis Star Limited

22/F., Allied Kajima Bullding, 138 Gloucester Road, Wanchal, Hong Kong Tel: 25333233 Fax: 28453034

Mulpha Strategic Limited PH2, Menara Mudajaya, No.12A, Jalan PJU 7/3, Mutlara Damansara, 47810 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia,

1 5 JUL 2015

Attn: Mr David Choa

Dear Sirs,

## PURCHASE OF PBD DEVELOPMENTS LTD SHARES

We refer to your letter dated 15 July 2015 ("your letter").

Please be informed that we are agreeable to purchase 1,292,591,459 shares of PBD DEVELOPMENTS LTD (ISINGUENESS) ("PBD Shares") at the price of A\$0.015 per share for a total consideration of A\$19,388,871.89 ("Payment Consideration"). Payment will be made on 16 July 2015 in HKD equivalent of the Payment Consideration based on the agreed AUD/HKD exchange rate of AUD1:HKD5.7831 amounting to HKD112,127,785.03 ("HKD Payment Consideration").

Please instruct UBS AG to deliver the PBD Shares against their receipt of the above HKD Payment Consideration to:

(Buyer advise where to transfer the above securities to)
Broker Name:
A/C No.
A/C Name: Sun Hung Kai Investment Services Limited < CLIENTS A/C>
Settlement Agent:
Settlement PID:

Please contact: (Custodian of Buyer)

Name: <u>Tao Tsan Sang</u> Tel: <u>(852) 25333212</u>

Email: sunnytao@tiananchina.com

Thank you,

Yours faithfully For and on behalf of Oasis Star Limited

Name: Tao Tsan Sang Designation: Director